Page 345 TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS § 1443
SUBCHAPTER VIII—PUBLIC AIRPORTS
§ 1441. Lease of contiguous public lands for pub-
lic airports; authority of Secretary of the In-
terior
The Secretary of the Interior is authorized, in
his discretion and under such regulations as he
may prescribe, to lease for use as a public air-

Interior, who shall be the head thereof.
(R.S. § 437.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 437 derived from act Mar. 3, 1849, ch. 108, § 1, 9
Stat. 395.
Section was formerly classified to section 481 of Title
5 prior to the general revision and enactment of Title
5, Government Organization and Employees, by Pub. L.
89–554, § 1, Sept. 6, 1966, 80 Stat. 378.
SHORT TITLE OF 2005 AMENDMENT
Pub. L. 109–125, § 1, Dec. 7, 2005, 119 Stat. 2544, provided
that: ‘‘This Act [enacting section 1475b of this title and
provisions set out as a note under section 1475b of this
title] may be cited as the ‘Department of the Interior
Volunteer Recruitment Act of 2005’.’’
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out
below.
STEWART LEE UDALL DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUILDING
Pub. L. 111–176, June 8, 2010, 124 Stat. 1259, provided
that:
‘‘SECTION 1. DESIGNATION.
‘‘The United States Department of the Interior Build-
ing located at 1849 C Street, Northwest, in Washington,
District of Columbia, shall be known and designated as
the ‘Stewart Lee Udall Department of the Interior
Building’.
‘‘SEC. 2. REFERENCES.
‘‘Any reference in a law, map, regulation, document,
record, or other paper of the United States to the build-
ing referred to in section 1 shall be considered to be a
reference to the ‘Stewart Lee Udall Department of the
Interior Building’.’’
CHARGES FOR USE OF PROPERTY AT MAIN AND SOUTH
INTERIOR BUILDING COMPLEX, WASHINGTON, D.C.
Pub. L. 106–113, div. B, § 1000(a)(3) [title I, § 115], Nov.
29, 1999, 113 Stat. 1535, 1501A-158, provided that: ‘‘Not-
withstanding any other provision of law, in fiscal year
2000 and thereafter, the Secretary is authorized to per-
mit persons, firms or organizations engaged in com-
mercial, cultural, educational, or recreational activi-
ties (as defined in section 612a of title 40, United States
Code) [now sections 3301(a)(4), (5) and 3306(a) of Title 40,
Public Buildings, Property, and Works] not currently
occupying such space to use courtyards, auditoriums,
meeting rooms, and other space of the main and south
Interior building complex, Washington, D.C., the main-